Introduced by: Mayor
Date: 10/08/19
Hearing: 11/05/19
Action: Enacted
Vote: 6 Yes, 3 No, 0 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2019-25

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING KPB 2.56.006 AND KPB 2.56.007, ADOPTING THE 2019 KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

- **WHEREAS,** the Kenai Peninsula Borough provides for planning on an areawide basis in accordance with AS 29.40.010; and
- **WHEREAS**, Alaska Statute 29.40.020(b)(1) requires the planning commission to prepare and submit to the assembly a proposed comprehensive plan for the systematic and organized development of the borough; and
- **WHEREAS,** the assembly is required by AS 29.40.030(b) to periodically undertake an overall review of the comprehensive plan and update the plan as necessary; and
- **WHEREAS**, goal 1.1, objective 7, of the 2005 Kenai Peninsula Borough Comprehensive Plan is to regularly update the comprehensive plan to reflect changing conditions, trends, laws, regulations and policies; and
- WHEREAS, the existing comprehensive plan was last updated in 2005; and
- **WHEREAS,** the social, economic, and environmental conditions of the Kenai Peninsula Borough have changed over the past fourteen years; and
- **WHEREAS,** in February of 2017 the Kenai Peninsula Borough contracted with the consulting firm of Agnew::Beck to facilitate a public process and update the existing comprehensive plan; and
- whereas, throughout 2017 over 2,000 residents of the borough shared their ideas with the project team, the team conducted more than 50 interviews and small group discussions with local organizations, they conducted a random sample telephone survey of 600 households within the borough, and the team had a booth or other presence at 20 public events throughout the borough; and
- **WHEREAS,** the planning commission conducted a public hearing for the proposed 2019 comprehensive plan at its August 26, 2019 regular meeting; and
- **WHEREAS,** the planning commission at its September 23, 2019 meeting, recommended enactment of the 2019 comprehensive plan;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

SECTION 1. That KPB 2.56.006 is hereby amended as follows:

2.56.006. Kenai Peninsula Borough Comprehensive Plan adopted.

The document entitled "[2005] <u>2019</u> Kenai Peninsula Borough Comprehensive Plan" is adopted as the Comprehensive Plan of the Kenai Peninsula Borough.

SECTION 2. That KPB 2.56.007 is hereby amended as follows:

2.56.007. Borough plan amendments.

- A. The following plans are incorporated as elements of the [2005] 2019 comprehensive plan, subject to the applicable goals, objectives, and [ACTIONS] strategies listed [IN CHAPTER 6 OF] within the [2005] 2019 Kenai Peninsula Borough Comprehensive Plan. The classification of borough land shall be consistent with the intent of the following land use plans, provided such classifications are consistent with the findings of fact required by KPB 17.10.080(I).
 - 1. "Community Land Use Plan for Borough Lands in Hope, 1987."
 - 2. "Community Recommendations on a Land Use Plan for Borough Lands, Hope and Sunrise, 1992 Additions."
 - 3. "Community Land Use Plan for Borough Lands in Sunrise, 1988."
 - 4. "Community Recommendations on a Land Use Plan for Borough Lands at Cooper Landing, 1992", as amended by Ordinance 2018-06.
 - 5. "1996 Cooper Landing Land Use Plan Update."
- B. The document entitled "Comprehensive Plan for Moose Pass, 1993" with boundaries amended by the map dated July 1994 is incorporated as an element of the [2005] 2019 comprehensive plan, subject to the applicable goals, objections, and [ACTIONS LISTED IN CHAPTERS 1 AND 6] strategies within the 2019 comprehensive plan.
- C. The document entitled "Kenai Peninsula Borough Trail Plan, 1998" is incorporated as an element of the [2005] <u>2019</u> comprehensive plan, <u>subject to the applicable goals</u>, <u>objections</u>, and <u>strategies within the 2019</u> comprehensive plan.
- D. The document entitled "Seward Highway Corridor Partnership Plan, A Strategy for Management, Economic Development, and Conservation 1998" is incorporated as an element of the [2005] 2019 comprehensive plan, subject to the applicable goals, objections, and strategies within the 2019 comprehensive plan.

- E. "Cooper Landing Walkable Community Project" dated March 2010 is hereby adopted as [APPENDIX K IN CHAPTER 5, TRANSPORTATION,] an element of the [2005] 2019 Kenai Peninsula Borough Comprehensive Plan, subject to the applicable goals, objections, and strategies within the 2019 comprehensive plan.
- **SECTION 3.** That the comprehensive plan shall be reviewed periodically and updated to reflect changing conditions, trends, laws and policies of the borough.

SECTION 4. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 5TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2019.

Kelly Cooper, Assembly President T964

ATTEST:

Johni Blankenship, MMC, Borough Clerk

Yes: Carpenter, Cox, Dunne, Johnson, Smalley, Cooper

No: Blakeley, Bjorkman, Hibbert

Absent: None